
sa 

South Hams Audit Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Thursday, 10th March, 2022 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber - Follaton House 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Austen 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Spencer 

 Members: Cllr Brazil 
Cllr McKay 
Cllr Pennington 
 

Cllr Rowe 
Cllr Taylor 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's register or local non pecuniary 
interest which they have in any item of business on the agenda (subject to the 
exception for sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Minutes 1 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 9 
December 2021; 
 

 

2.   Urgent Business  

 Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman; 
 

 

3.   Division of Agenda  

 To consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely to lead to the 
disclosure of exempt information; 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable Interests and Non-
Registerable Interests including the nature and extent of such interests they may 
have in any items to be considered at this meeting; 
 

 

5.   Pensions presentation by Devon County Council  
 

 

6.   Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
 

9 - 26 

7.   2022/23 Internal Audit Plan  
 

27 - 34 

8.   Update on Progress on the 2021-22 Internal Audit Plan  
 

35 - 54 

9.   2022/23 Capital Strategy, 2022/23 Treasury Management Strategy and 2022/23 
Investment Strategy  
 

55 - 112 

10.   Budget Book 2022/23  
 

113 - 146 

11.   Shared Services Methodology 2021/22  
 

147 - 158 

12.   Sundry Debt  
 

159 - 168 

13.   Review of Confidential Reporting Policy  
 

169 - 184 



 
Audit 09.12.21 

 
 
 

 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE REPTON ROOM, FOLLATON HOUSE, PLYMOUTH ROAD, 

TOTNES ON THURSDAY, 9th DECEMBER 2021 

 
Members in attendance 
* Denotes attendance 

Ø Denotes apology for absence 
 

* Cllr L Austen (Chairman) * Cllr R Rowe 

* Cllr J Brazil * Cllr B Spencer (Vice-Chairman) 

* Cllr J McKay * Cllr B Taylor 

* Cllr J T Pennington   

 
Member(s) also in attendance (joined remotely via Teams Meeting): 

 

Cllrs N Hopwood, J Pearce, and K Pringle 

 
Item No Minute 

Ref No 
below refers 

Officers and Visitors in attendance 

All Items  

 

Chief Executive; Director of Place and Enterprise; 

Section 151 Officer (via Teams); Head of Finance (via 
Teams); Democratic Services Manager; Head of 

Strategy & Projects; Audit Manager; Audit Specialist 
(via Teams); Democratic Services Specialist; IT 
Specialist. 

 
A.19/21 MINUTES 
 

 The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 28 October 2021 
were confirmed as a true and correct record.   

 
 
A.20/21 URGENT BUSINESS: GOVERNANCE REVIEW – COMMUNITY 

HOUSING PROGRAMME  

  

The Chairman advised that he had agreed for one urgent item to be 
raised at this meeting that related to a recommendation arising from the 
Executive meeting held on 2 December 2021 (Minute E.69/21 refers) 

that read as follows: 
 

‘That the Audit Committee consider the learning from the governance 
review of the Community Housing Programme and its application to the 
Council’s wider programme management function.’  

 
The Leader introduced the report that set out the key findings of the 

Governance Review into the Community Housing Programme, which 
proposed a broad range of recommendations to improve the 
Governance Framework around the remaining projects; the majority of 

which had already been implemented.   
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1


[...]
s noted that the COVID pandemic had placed a significant 
impact upon the Internal Audit Work Plan.  However, one of the 

lessons learned from this review (which had been undertaken in 
consultation with the Internal Audit Service) was the need for the 

Service to be far more involved (from the offset) in similar projects 
in the future. 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 2



 
Audit 09.12.21 

 
 
 

 

 

It was then: 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the Committee has considered the learning from the 

Governance Review of the Community Housing Programme and 
its application to the Council’s wider programme management 

function (as set out in the detailed minutes above) and also 
requests that: 
 

1. Officers be tasked with applying timescales to those actions 
identified at Section 10.2 of the presented agenda report; and  

 
2. A progress update be provided to the Committee in six 

months’ time. 

 
 
A.21/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 

of business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none 
were made. 

 

 
A.22/21 EXTERNAL AUDITOR APPOINTMENT 

 

Consideration was given to a report which reviewed the options 
available to Council regarding procurement and appointment of external 

auditors, in line with the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014. 
 

The Council’s Section 151 Officer confirmed that she had been in 
discussions with other local authorities in Devon, and all were joining 
this approach, which would provide added benefits associated with 

economies of scale. 
 

 It was then:  
 

RECOMMENDED 

 
That the Audit Committee RECOMMEND to Council that South 

Hams District Council opts into the national arrangement for the 
procurement and appointment of external auditors, through 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), by 11 March 2022. 

 
  
A.23/21        UPDATE ON PROGRESS ON THE 2021/22 INTERNAL AUDIT 

REPORT 

 

 Consideration was given to a report that informed Members of the 
principal activities and findings of the Council’s Internal Audit Plan.   

 
  

Page 3



 
Audit 09.12.21 

 
 
 

 

 

 The report showed the progress made by Internal Audit against the 
2021/22 Annual Internal Audit Plan, as approved by Audit Committee at 

its meeting held on 8 April 2021.  It was highlighted that the pandemic 
had impacted on the Audit team’s ability to conclude the annual work 
plan, as outlined in appendices a) and b) of the attendant report. 

 
 There was a small change required to the Executive summary of the 

report as it was the Audit Committee, not Full Council, which had 
approved the Annual Internal Audit Plan on 8 April 2021. 

 

 As Covid had impacted on resources within the team, it had been 
approved to procure an additional 0.5 full time equivalent of Internal 

Audit Resource from the Devon Audit Partnership (in line with the 
recommendation arising from Audit Committee Minute A.4/21) and this 
was now underway.  Once employed, the new officer would be tasked 

with helping to tackle the backlog on the Internal Audit Plan.   
  

 It was then:  
 

RESOLVED 

 
That the progress made against the 2021/22 internal audit plan, 
and any key issues arising, be noted and approved. 

 
 
A.24/21 SUNDRY DEBT 
 

Consideration was given to a report that provided Members with an 

update of the position of Sundry Debt and Housing Benefits 
Overpayments up to 31st October 2021.  It was confirmed that each 

individual area within the Council was responsible for recovering debt 
rather than having a sundry debt team. 
 

 It was then:  
 

RESOLVED 

 
That the position in relation to Sundry Debt be noted. 

 
 

A.25/21 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 
 

Members considered a report that set out the Council’s annual Treasury 

Management Mid-Year Review.  In addition, the report sought approval 
of the actual 2020/21 prudential and treasury indicators.  

 
To date, the Council had underperformed on the industry benchmark by 
0.03%. The Council had achieved a rate of return of 0.02%, against the 

Sterling Overnight Interbank Average (SONIA) rate of 0.05%. The 
Council’s budget for investment interest for 2020/21 was £203,000 with 

the current forecast at £109,810, thereby leaving a shortfall against 
budget of £93,190. 

Page 4



 
Audit 09.12.21 

 
 
 

 

 

 
The Section 151 Officer confirmed that the Council’s main focus was for 

security in their investments, and then liquidity, with yield being the third 
criteria.  It was acknowledged that it was not prudent to have all of the 
Council’s monies tied up in long term investments. 

 
 It was then:  

 
RESOLVED 

 

 That the contents of the report be endorsed. 
 

 
A.26/21 STRATEGIC RISK UPDATE 
 

In accordance with the Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy 
adopted by Council in 2018, the Audit Committee was presented with a 

report that formed the required bi-annual update.   
 
The Leader gave thanks to the Head of Strategy and Projects for the 

work involved in producing the re-formatted Strategic Risk Register 
(Appendix A of the attendant report) which was felt to be a great 
improvement and had resulted in the Risk Register being more 

accessible and useable.  The Officer confirmed that red risks would be 
reviewed by the Senior Leadership Team, while risks highlighted as at 

amber would be reviewed by the relevant Director and Head of Service, 
and the slightly lower ranked yellow risks would be reviewed by the 
relevant Head of Service. 

 
Following questions from Members of the Committee, it was confirmed 

that the potential risk arising from cyber-attack(s) had increased, with 
plans in place to mitigate the risk and the potential impact.  It was 
reinforced that all staff and all Members needed to complete the 

mandatory cyber training as this formed a significant aspect of the 
mitigation.   

 
It was also clarified that, whilst there was not one specific risk for climate 
change, climate change formed part of the risk analysis for every risk.  

The Officer confirmed that future risk registers would show projects 
which were linked with the Council’s role as a developer. 

 
In recognition of its importance, it was PROPOSED and SECONDED 
and when put to the vote declared CARRIED that: 

 
‘an all Member Briefing on Business Continuity be held before the next 

Full Council Meeting to be held on 10 February 2022.’  
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 5



 
Audit 09.12.21 

 
 
 

 

 

 It was then:  
 

RESOLVED 

 
That the Audit Committee: 

 
1. has considered the Strategic Risk Register as set out in 

Appendix A of the attendant report (and has commented as 
set out above); and 
 

2. request that an all Member Briefing on Business Continuity be 
held before the next Full Council Meeting is held on 10 

February 2022. 
 
 

A.27/21 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES – UPDATE AND MONITORING 
REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report that provided the Committee with 
financial information in respect of the Council’s Investment Property 

portfolio to date. 
 

Following questions from Members, it was clarified that: 
 

a) there were no rental issues associated with the two investment 
properties that the Council had purchased; 

 
b) the lease on the accommodation above the Dartmouth property was 

due to expire in ten years’ time and it would be at that point that 

options would be reviewed.  Furthermore, officers confirmed that 
rents could be reviewed every five years; 

 
c) ten percent of the rental income generated from the Dartmouth 

property was moved to the MMRM (Maintenance Management and 

Risk Mitigation) Reserve, but the same did not occur for the Lee Mill 
investment property as this was land. 

 

 It was then:  
 

RESOLVED 

 
That the valuation figures of the Council’s two Investment 

Properties (and the rental income being received) be noted. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



 
Audit 09.12.21 

 
 
 

 

 

A.28/21 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

[...]
rted to Devon Audit Partnership’s 
Counter Fraud Team and to the National Anti Fraud 
Network (NAFN). 
 
The fourth case, involving a business that made 
applications under previous COVID grant schemes, is being 
investigated by the National Investigation Service and the 
Council is supplying information to assist in this 
investigation. 
 

Covid 19 - MHCLG Lost Sales, 
Fees & Charges Compensation 
Scheme 

Internal Audit were asked to undertake review and 
challenge of the returns prepared by officers when claiming 
under the Govt scheme, the first in May 2021 and more 
recently, in October 2021.  In both cases, Internal Audit 
were able to confirm the accuracy of the claims and provide 
substantial assurance on the two submissions. 
 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 10 March 2022 

Title: 2022/23 Capital Strategy, 2022/23 
Treasury Management Strategy and 
2022/23 Investment Strategy 

Portfolio Area: Finance and Assets – Cllr H Bastone 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision:  Y Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Lisa Buckle 

 

 

Clare Scotton 

                                     

Role: Corporate Director for 
Strategic Finance  

(S151 Officer) 

Finance Business Partner 

Contact: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

clare.scotton@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

Recommendations:   

1. That the Audit Committee scrutinises and recommends to Council 
the approval of the 2022/23: 
i) Capital Strategy (as attached at Appendix A) 
ii) Treasury Management Strategy (as attached at Appendix B) 
iii) Investment Strategy (as attached at Appendix C) 
iv) That delegated authority be given to the Section 151 Officer, 

in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the 
Executive Member for Finance, to make any minor 
amendments to these Strategies if required throughout the 
2022/23 Financial Year.  

 

1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 This report recommends to Council approval of the proposed 
Capital St
[...]
.uk 

01803 861377 

Email: steve.williams@swdevon.gov.uk 

01803 861430 

 

 
 

Recommendations:   

That the Audit Committee: 

1. Notes the content of the Budget Book for 2022/23. 

 
 

1. Executive summary  
 

Attached is a copy of the Budget Book for 2022/23. This sets out the Council’s Revenue 
Budget for the year into the four Directorates of Customer Service and Delivery, Place 

and Enterprise, Governance and Assurance and Strategic Finance. 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 113

Agenda Item 10

mailto:pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk
mailto:steve.williams@swdevon.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

2. Background 

 

The Budget Book compares the Budget for 2021/22 against the Budget for 2022/23. Cost 

pressures and savings which were set out in the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS)  
and agreed as part of the budget process are shown in the ‘MTFS’ column, with a note 
underneath. For example, the income target for Treasury Management investment 

income has been reduced by £80,000 for 2022/23, and this is shown in Cost Centre 
S6050 Interest and Investment Income. 

 
The Budget Book shows any ’virements’ within 2021/22. A virement is where a budget is 
moved from one budget holder (and cost centre) to another, to better reflect where budget 

responsibility should be held. Virements always net to zero. 
 

In addition various presentational changes have been made to the 2022/23 budget 
shown in the ‘other adjustments’ column in the Budget Book. This aligns budgets to 
reflect current income and expenditure arrangements. These adjustments net to zero 

overall, as they are purely presentational. 
 

 
3. Implications 

 

Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  

Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y The Council is legally required to set a 
Balanced Budget each financial year. 

 

Financial 
Implications to 
include reference 

to value for money 
 

Y There are no direct financial implications as a 
result of this report.  
 

The annual 
[...]
 budget responsibility should be held, virements always net to zero.

(***) Other Adjustments = budget changes required to align expenditure & income to the current management structure, these adjustments net to zero.

Non Distributed Costs Lisa Buckle
21/22 Base Net 

Budget

21/22 In Year 

Virements (**)

Final Budget 

21/22

22/23 MTFS 

Adjustments 

(*)

22/23 Other 

Adjustments 

(***) 

Final Budget 

22/23

Expenditure £'s £'s £'s £'s £'s £'s

Employees 224,200 0 224,200 0 (25,000) 199,200

Corporate Items 295,000 0 295,000 0 0 295,000

Net Expenditure 519,200 0 519,200 0 (25,000) 494,200

(***) This adjustment relates to the realignment of the provision for pension costs

Inflation/Pension Provision Lisa Buckle
21/22 Base Net 

Budget

21/22 In Year 

Virements (**)

Final Budget 

21/22

22/23 MTFS 

Adjustments 

(*)

22/23 Other 

Adjustments 

(***) 

Final Budget 

22/23

Expenditure £'s £'s £'s £'s £'s £'s

Corporate Items 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

S4009

S4010

P
age 145



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

  

  

  

Report to: Audit Committee  

Date: 10th March 2022 

Title: Shared Services Methodology 2021/22 

Portfolio Area: Finance and Assets  – Cllr H Bastone 

 

Wards Affected: 

 

All 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

 

 

 Author:  Pauline Henstock  Role: Head of Finance Practice 

 

 Contact: Email: pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk  

                  Tel: 01803 861377 

 
   

 

Recommendation:   

1. That the Audit Committee notes the methodology of the 

shared services apportionment of costs between South 

Hams District Council and West Devon Borough Council for 

2021/22, as attached in Appendix A.  

 

 

1. Executive summary 
 

1.1 The methodology for the apportionment of costs (predominantly 

staffing costs) between South Hams District Council and West Devon 
Borough Council is set out in the attached Appendix. The staffing 

costs of a particular service team
[...]
 50%/50% or 60%/40% South Hams/West Devon). However, 

the time allocation for the Head of Legal Practice has been revised as a one off for 2021/22 from 

60%/40% to 70%/30% South Hams/West Devon, to reflect the additional work in South Hams. In 

addition the Business Manager for Case Management moved to the Interim Head of Waste and 

Environmental Services which has changed her allocation for 2021/22 from 50%/50% to 60%/40% 

South Hams/West Devon.  

P
age 157



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit Committee  

Date: 10 March 2022 

Title: Sundry Debt 

Portfolio Area: Finance and Assets – Cllr H Bastone 

 

Wards Affected: All  

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: N/A  

  

Author: Clare Scotton 

Pauline Henstock 

Role: Finance Business Partner 

Head of Finance Practice 
and Deputy S.151 Officer 

Contact: 01803 861559 clare.scotton@swdevon.gov.uk 

01803 861377 pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendation: 

That the Audit Committee note the position in relation to Sundry Debt. 

 
1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 The Council is responsible for the collection of: Sundry Debts, 
Housing Benefit Overpayments, Council Tax and National Non-
Domestic Rates (NNDR). 
 

1.2 This report provides Members with an update of the position of 
Sundry Debt and Housing Benefits Overpayments up to 31s t 
January 2022.  

 
2. Background 
 

2.1 The Council’s management arrangements underpin delivery of all 
the Councils priorities, including the commitment to providing 
value for money services. Incorporated within this, is the timely 
collection of monies due to the Council. Debts are recovered in 
accordance with the Council’s Recovery Policy as published on 
our website.  
 

Page 159

Agenda Item 12

mailto:clare.scotton@swdevon.gov.uk


2.2 Following the centralisation of debt recovery into one service 
from October 2017 and the implementation of the Debt Recovery 
Action Plan, Member
[...]
ckground Papers: 
None 
 

Approval and clearance of report 
 

Process checklist Completed 
Portfolio Holder briefed/sign off  Yes 

SLT Rep briefed/sign off Yes 
Relevant  Heads of Practice sign off (draft) Yes 

Data protection issues considered Yes 
Accessibility checked N/A 

 

Page 167



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Report to: Audit Committee  

Date: 10 March 2022 

Title: Review of Confidential Reporting Policy 

Portfolio Area: Cllr Pearce – Leader of the Council  

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

 Council 31 March 
2022  

  

Author: David Fairbairn   Role: Head of Legal and 
Monitoring Officer  

Contact: David.Fairbairn@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendations:  

That the Audit Committee recommends that the Council adopts 
the reviewed Confidential Reporting Policy and related 
Frequently Asked Questions attached at Appendices 1 and 2 

1. Executive summary  
1.1 The purpose of this report is to ask the Audit Committee to 

review the attached Confidential Reporting Policy (sometimes 
referred to as the Whistle-blowing Policy), associated Frequently 
Asked Questions, and recommend their adoption to Council.  

 
1.2 It is important that the Council regularly reviews its Confidential 

Reporting Policy to ensure that it is fit for purpose and reflects 
both current legislation and best practice, and supports the 
Council’s practices in relation to this important issue.  

 
2. Background  

2.1 The Confidential Reporting Policy is attached at Appendix 1 along 
with the Frequently Asked Question to help staff at Appendix 2.   
 

Page 169

Agenda Item 13



2.1 This Policy allows workers employed by the Council to ‘blow the 

whistle’ on fraud, corruption, abuse or other inappropriate action 
or behaviour by someone inside, or working for, the Council. The 
Policy is designed to protect the ‘whistle-blower’ from potential 
adverse consequences.  
 

2.2 Whilst the Confidential Reporting
[...]
Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	7 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan
	8 Update on Progress on the 2021-22 Internal Audit Plan
	9 2022/23 Capital Strategy, 2022/23 Treasury Management Strategy and 2022/23 Investment Strategy
	Appendix A - Capital Strategy 2022-23
	Appendix B – Treasury Management 2022/23
	Appendix C – Investment Strategy 2022/23

	10 Budget Book 2022/23
	Appendix A – Budget Book summary 2022/23
	Appendix A - Customer Service & Delivery 2022/23
	Appendix A - Place & Enterprise 2022/23
	Appendix A - Governance & Assurance 2022/23
	Appendix A - Strategic Finance 2022/23

	11 Shared Services Methodology 2021/22
	Appendix A – List of shared service apportionments for 2021/22

	12 Sundry Debt
	13 Review of Confidential Reporting Policy
	Appendix 1: Confidential Reporting Policy
	Appendix 2: Confidential Reporting Policy Frequently Asked Questions




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SOUTH HAMS AUDIT AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Audit and Governance Committee held 
on 

Thursday, 10 March, 2022 at 11.00 am at the Council Chamber - Follaton House 
 

 
Present: Councillors: 

 
 Chairman Cllr Austen 

Vice Chairman Cllr Spencer 
 
Cllr Brazil Cllr Pennington 
Cllr Rowe Cllr Taylor 
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Cllr Hopwood Cllr McKay 
Cllr Pearce  
 
Officers: 
Chief Executive (via Teams) 
Director of Place & Enterprise (via Teams) 
Section 151 Officer 
Head of Finance 
Democratic Services Manager (via Teams) 
Head of Strategy & Projects (via Teams) 
Audit Manager 
Audit Specialist (via Teams) 
External Auditors 
Democratic Services Specialist 
 

 

  

29. Minutes  
A.29/21 
The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 9 December 2021 were confirmed 
as a true and correct record 
 

30. Declarations of Interest  
A.30/21  
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to 
be considered during the course of the meeting, but none were made. 



 

31. Pensions presentation by Devon County Council  
A.31/21 
A presentation was given to the Committee and Members on the current situation of the 
Council’s Pension Fund.  The presentation was  given by Mark Gayler, Investment 
Manager at Devon County Council (DCC).   
 
The presentation included updates in investments in petroleum companies, which had 
been reduced in recent years in line with Councils declaring a Climate Change 
Emergency.  Members were also appraised of investments in the Russian stock market, 
following the recent invasion of Ukraine. 
 
The recently released Levelling-Up White Paper, from Central Government, had 
suggested that local government pension schemes were to set out plans to invest 5% of 
their funds in local investments.  This had subsequently been clarified to explain that 
‘local’ in this context referred to investments within the United Kingdom.  
  
As the District Council’s representative on the Investment and Pension Fund Committee, 
the Leader stated that it was her belief that the pension scheme was very well run under 
difficult circumstances.  The Chairman thanked Mr Gayler for his informative 
presentation. 
 
 

32. Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
A.32/21           
Consideration was given to a report that updated Members on progress made by the 
Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton, including that the Housing Benefit Subsidy 
Claim had been submitted to the Department of Work and Pensions before the deadline 
in February 2022.    
 
The Auditors Report on the Audited Accounts was due to be completed by the end of 
November 2022.  
 
Following a question from a Member of the Committee, it was agreed that the external 
auditors would run a training session for all Members on scrutinising the draft accounts.  
This event would be held remotely and scheduled to occur before the Draft accounts 
were presented to the Audit Committee. 
 
Further to a query regarding Grant Thornton’s own actions towards Climate Change and 
Biodiversity, it was confirmed that more meetings and preparatory work were held 
remotely which cut down on emissions and enabled better use of working time.  The 
External Auditor committed to sending round a fuller list of Grant Thornton’s K ey 
Actions on the issue. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Grant Thornton Auditors for attending the meeting.  
 

It was then:  
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the progress made against the 2021/22 external audit report, and any 
key issues arising, be noted and approved. 

 



33. 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan  
A.33/21         
The Committee was apprised of the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23.  Although 
it was anticipated that the Covid Pandemic could still impact on the available workdays, 
the plan had been developed based on the standard 430 work days. 
 
Following questions from Members of the Committee, it was confirmed that: 
 
• It remained a statutory requirement for the Local Enterprise Action Fund and Local 

Action Group Grants to be subject to audit as part of the process of delivery 
• The Salcombe Harbour Authority and Dartmouth Lower Ferry were audited 

annually but each year focussed on a different area of their operation to give the 
Council assurance on satellite areas. 

  
It was then:  

 
RESOLVED 
 
1) That the report be approved;  and 
2) That the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23, as at Appendix A of 

the attendant report, be approved. 
 
 

34. Update on Progress on the 2021-22 Internal Audit Plan  
A.34/21        
Consideration was given to a report that updated Members on progress made against 
the Internal Audit Plan.  It was highlighted that internal audits had been impacted by the 
Covid pandemic, with one team member continuing to work on the administration of 
grants related to mitigating the impact of Covid.  Eleven other audits were outstanding 
but in progress with draft reports ready for officer comment.  There were a small 
number of audits still to commence.  A review of the audit plan had been undertaken to 
discuss which audits could go ahead or be postponed. 
 
Further to a question from Members, it was confirmed that there was limited assurance 
given to the report on performance management and, for this reason, it had been re -
added to this year’s plan.  However, the internal auditor was confident that progress 
was being made.  The Leader confirmed that a report was due to go before the 
Executive in the next two months. 
 
The officer agreed to add in timescales in future reports.  
  

It was then:  
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the progress made against the 2021/22 internal audit plan, and any 
key issues arising, be noted and approved. 

 
 

35. 2022/23 Capital Strategy, 2022/23 Treasury Management Strategy and 2022/23 
Investment Strategy  
A.35/21        



Members of the Committee reviewed the report that outlined the proposed Capital 
Strategy, Treasury Management Strategy, and the Investment Strategy for the 2022/23 
financial year.  
 
During discussions the following points were made: 
 
- The Investment Strategy had been approved by Full Council with the Senior 

Leadership Team’s role outlined as identifying potential investment opportunities 
and bringing these to Members’ attention for their review.  It was also open for 
Members to bring any potential opportunities to the Executive.  

- The Ivybridge Regeneration project was going through RIBA stages and it was hoped 
that it would be brought before the Council’s Development Management 
Committee in June 2022.  The Section 151 Officer confirmed that a further report 
on Ivybridge Regeneration will be presented to Full Council, pri or to planning and 
prior to the project moving to the delivery phase. 

- Following discussion it was PROPOSED, SECONDED, and once put to the vote, 
AGREED that the Committee should receive treasury management training, as part 
of the induction process, following the elections in May 2023. 

 
It was then:  

 
RECOMMENDED: 

  
1. That the Audit Committee SCRUTINISED and RECOMMENDED to Council 

the approval of the 2022/23: 
 

i)  Capital Strategy (as attached at Appendix A of the attendant 
report) 

ii)  Treasury Management Strategy (as attached at Appendix B of 
the attendant report) 

iii)  Investment Strategy (as attached at Appendix C of the attendant 
report) 

iv)  That delegated authority be given to the Section 151 Officer, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Executive 
Member for Finance, to make any minor amendments to these 
Strategies if required throughout the 2022/23 Financial Year. 

 
2. That, as part of the 2023 Member Induction Programme, the 

Committee request that a Treasury Management Training session be 
included. 

 
 

36. Budget Book 2022/23  
A.36/21        
Consideration was given to a report that set out the Council’s Revenue Budget for the 
year which had been detailed into the four Directorates of Customer Service and 
Delivery; Place and Enterprise; Governance and Assurance; and Strategic Finance.   
 
During discussion, it was requested that a pdf version of the Budget Book should be sent 
to Members. 
 

It was then:  
 



RESOLVED 
 

That the Audit Committee note the content of the Budget Book for 
2022/23. 

 
 

37. Shared Services Methodology 2021/22  
A.37/21 

The Deputy Leader outlined the report that explained the methodology for 
apportionment of costs between South Hams District and West Devon Borough Councils.  
The majority of the costs related to staffing costs.  It was noted that the change in the 
apportionment relating to the contact centre was due to an increase in calls relating to 
South Hams District Council.   
 

It was then:  
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the Audit Committee NOTE the methodology of the shared services 
apportionment of costs between South Hams District Council and West 
Devon Borough Council for 2021/22, as per Appendix A of the attendant 
report. 

 
 

38. Sundry Debt  
A.38/21  
Consideration was given to a report that provided Members with an update of the 
position of Sundry Debt and Housing Benefits Overpayments up to 31st January 2022.  
Debt recovery had been paused during the early months of the Covid pandemic but it 
was confirmed that all debt recovery was now progressing as usual . 
 
The Chairman stated that the current situation was very good. 
 

It was then:  
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the position in relation to Sundry Debt be noted. 
 
 

39. Review of Confidential Reporting Policy  
A.39/21  
Members considered a review of the Confidential Reporting Policy, also known as the 
Whistle-Blowing Policy.  It was highlighted that this important policy should be regularly 
reviewed to ensure it remained fit for purpose.  It had been a specific recommendation 
from Grant Thornton’s audit of 2020/21 that this policy be reviewed before the year 
end.  
 
Following a question from a Member, it was confirmed that staff had not had any input 
to this policy, therefore it was PROPOSED, and SECONDED that staff should be consulted 
before the policy was brought to Council meeting on 19 May.  It was noted that there 
were a series of in-person staff meetings to be held over the coming weeks and that 



staff could be consulted then.  When put to the vote, this addition to the 
recommendations was AGREED. 
 

It was then:  
 

RECOMMENDED 
 
That the Audit Committee RECOMMEND to Annual Council that the Council 
adopt the reviewed Confidential Reporting Policy and related Frequently 
Asked Questions, as attached at Appendices 1 and 2 of the attendant 
report, subject to, before the Annual Council meeting in May, all staff being 
consulted during the next round of Staff Briefings.  

 
 

40. Audit Committee Meeting - Change of Date  
A.40/21  
The Committee noted that, since the Calendar of Meetings for 2022/23 had been 
approved by the Council, it was necessary that, due to officer availability, the Committee 
meeting scheduled for the 1 September 2022 be moved to 8 September 2022.  
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 2.00 pm 
 

 
 

 
Signed by: 

 
 
 

 
 
Chairman 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 


